limited to the subject of safety in NASA. It is imperative that the meeting be held on this date to accommodate the scheduling priorities of the key participants.

#### Patricia Rausch,

Advisory Committee Management Officer, National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

[FR Doc. 2021-13226 Filed 6-23-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-13-P

# NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

[NARA-2021-033]

State, Local, Tribal, and Private Sector Policy Advisory Committee (SLTPS– PAC); Meeting

**AGENCY:** Information Security Oversight Office (ISOO), National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

**ACTION:** Notice of Federal advisory committee meeting.

**SUMMARY:** We are announcing an upcoming meeting of the State, Local, Tribal, and Private Sector Policy Advisory Committee (SLTPS–PAC) in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act and implementing regulations.

**DATES:** The meeting will be on July 29, 2021, from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. EDT.

**ADDRESSES:** This meeting will be a virtual meeting. We will send instructions on how to access it to those who register according to the instructions below.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robert J. Skwirot, ISOO Senior Program Analyst, by email at *robert.skwirot@nara.gov* or by telephone at 202.357.5398. Contact ISOO at *ISOO@nara.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This virtual meeting is open to the public in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. app 2) and implementing regulations at 41 CFR 101–6. The Committee will discuss matters relating to the classified national security information program for state, local, tribal, and private sector entities.

Procedures: Please submit the name, email address, and telephone number of people planning to attend to Robert Skwirot at ISOO (contact information above) no later than Thursday, July 22,

2021. We will provide meeting access information to those who register.

#### Tasha Ford,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2021–13366 Filed 6–23–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7515–01–P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## **Sunshine Act Meeting**

The National Science Board's Executive Committee hereby gives notice of the scheduling of a teleconference for the transaction of National Science Board business as follows:

**TIME AND DATE:** Tuesday, June 29, 2021 from 1:00–2:00 p.m. EDT.

**PLACE:** This meeting will be held by teleconference through the National Science Foundation.

**STATUS:** Open

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Committee Chair's opening remarks; approval of Executive Committee minutes of April 24, 2021; and discuss issues and topics for an agenda of the NSB meeting scheduled for August 3–4, 2021.

#### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Point of contact for this meeting is: Nirmala Kannankutty, 703/292–8000. To listen to this teleconference, members of the public must send an email to nationalsciencebrd@nsf.gov at least 24 hours prior to the teleconference. The National Science Board Office will send requesters a toll-free dial-in number. Meeting information and updates may be found at <a href="http://www.nsf.gov/nsb/notices/.jsp.">http://www.nsf.gov/nsb/notices/.jsp.</a> Please refer to the National Science Board website at <a href="https://www.nsf.gov/nsb">www.nsf.gov/nsb</a> for general information.

#### Chris Blair.

Executive Assistant to the National Science Board Office.

[FR Doc. 2021–13642 Filed 6–22–21; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# Advisory Committee for Mathematical and Physical Sciences; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation (NSF) announces the following meeting:

Name and Committee Code: Advisory Committee for Mathematical and Physical Sciences (#66).

Date and Time: July 20, 2021; 11:45 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

*Place:* NSF, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314 (Virtual attendance only).

To attend the virtual meeting, please send your request for the virtual meeting link to Kathleen McCloud at the following email address: *kmccloud@nsf.gov.* 

Type of Meeting: Open.

Contact Person: Leighann Martin, National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Room C 9000, Alexandria, Virginia 22314; Telephone: 703/292–4659.

Summary of Minutes: Minutes and meeting materials will be available on the MPS Advisory Committee website at http://www.nsf.gov/mps/advisory.jsp or can be obtained from the contact person listed above.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice, recommendations and counsel on major goals and policies pertaining to MPS programs and activities.

#### Agenda

Tuesday, July 20, 2021

- Call to Order and Official Opening of the Meeting
- FACA and COI Briefing
- Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes— Catherine Hunt, MPSAC Chair
- MPS Update by Assistant Director
- AC Member Introductions
- Science Highlight
- Translation, Innovation and Partnership—Erwin Gianchandani, NSF Office of the Director
- Update on MPS AC Facilities Subcommittee
- NSF Strategic Plan: Thoughts from the AC
- Discussion of MPSAC Facilities Subcommittee
- Preparation for discussion with NSF Director and COO
- Meeting and discussion with NSF Director and COO
- Discussion of Environmental Research and Education (ERE)
- Discussion of MPS AC Award Subcommittee
- Agency Priorities and Budget Update—Caitlyn Fife, Budget Division
- Closing remarks and adjourn

Dated: June 21, 2021.

#### Crystal Robinson,

 $\label{local_committee} Committee\ Management\ Officer.$  [FR Doc. 2021–13331 Filed 6–23–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## National Artificial Intelligence Research Resource Task Force Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–